the tap is approved, the applicant shall be required to pay a tap fee in accordance
with

rates charged by the Town.

Water rights transferred to the Town in excess of the required amounts, if accepted
by the Town, shall be credited to the maximum annual use in the

amount of one (1)
acre-foot being equivalent to a use of two hundred seventy thousand (270,000) gallons.

If a tap is increased to a larger size, the amount of additional water rights shall
be the difference between the right required for the larger tap and the

previously
paid amount. For changes in the use of property that require a smaller tap, the Town